traxin-3, sTNF-R1, sTNF-R2, TSLP and TWEAK/
TNFSF12). According to our results, the serum
concentrations of APRIL/TNFSF13, sCD163,
gp130/sIL-6Rbeta, sIL-6Ralfa, IL-19, MMP-2,
MMP-3, Osteocalcin, sTNF-R2, TWEAK/TNFSF12
were increased in asthmatic group, when com-
pared to healthy participants. In turn, the circulat-
ing levels of BAFF/TNFSF13B, sCD30/TNFRSF8,
Chitinase 3-like 1, IL-26, Osteopontin (OPN), Pen-
traxin-3, sTNF-R1, TSLP, were decreased in chil-
dren suffering from asthma comparing to control
group. Although, a statistically signifi cant dif-
ference was only obtained for MMP-1 (p < 0.05).
Based on the univariate ROC curve, that graphi-
cally presents the sensitivity and specifi city of
the analyzed compound, MMP-1 may be consid-
ered a prognostic factor for childhood asthma.

Matrix metalloproteinases (MMPs) belong
to the family of endopeptidases, which are zinc

Table 4. The discriminant value of expression in serum of the
marker MMP-1 showing a signifi cant "p" value and the area un-
der the receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curve (AUC) be-
tween the two study groups (with childhood asthma vs. without
asthma)

ROC curve analysis Inflammatory Factor
MMP-1

AUC 0,752
SE(AUC) 0,103
-95%Cl 0,549
+95% Cl 0,954
p value 0,0313

Journal of Medical Science 2022;91(3)154

dependent and involved in the breakdown of
a wide variety of extracellular components.
MMPs play a role in physiological as well as
pathological processes of structural remodeling
including cell migration, tissue repair and tumor
necrosis. Interestingly, the expression process of
MMP genes is tightly controlled by various cytok-
ines that can activate (e.g. TNF-alpha, IL-1, TGF)
or inhibit transcription (e.g. IL-4) [20]. MMPs are
synthesized and released in allergic diseases
such as asthma by several types of cells, includ-
ing leukocytes and macrophages, and cells con-
stituting the structure of the airways, such as epi-